

No. 25-1281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

American Association for Colleges for Teacher Education, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. Department of Education, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LEARNING
DISABILITIES IN OPPOSITION TO TIME SENSITIVE
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

DANIEL F. JACOBSON
KYLA M. SNOW*
LYNN D. EISENBERG**
TOBY R. MERRILL**
JACOBSON LAWYERS GROUP PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington DC, 20006
(301) 823-1148
dan@jacobsonlawyersgroup.com

* Not admitted in the District of
Columbia. Practice limited to
matters before U.S. courts.

** Of Counsel

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Bowen</i> Forecloses Appellants’ Argument.....	4
II. The Tucker Act Does Not Preclude District Court Jurisdiction Over Otherwise Actionable APA Claims	5
III. Appellees Cannot Bring Their Claim in the CFC.....	6
IV. Most Federal Grants Are Not “Contracts”	10
V. Appellants Seek to Nullify Congressionally Mandated Programs	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Near E. Refugee Aid v. U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2023)	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Rsrv., Wash. v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 196 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 730 (2017)	11
<i>Tootle v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	3, 10, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1022	11
20 U.S.C. § 1022a(a)	7, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1232(d)	3, 7
20 U.S.C. § 6631	11

20 U.S.C. § 6632(a).....	7, 11
20 U.S.C. § 6672	11
20 U.S.C. § 6672(a).....	7, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2, 5, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....	11
31 U.S.C. § 6303	10
31 U.S.C. § 6304	10
